

RESOLVES

18

OF THE

FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WAICH COMMENCED ON THE FIRST DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FOUR.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO...., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

Chapter 60.

Resolve for the relief of the Indigent Blind.

Approved March 11, 1834.

Resolved, That the sum of One Thousand Dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the education of Indigent Blind, in the State of Maine, to be expended by the Governor with the advice and consent of Council, at their discretion, in defraying in whole or part, upon application, the expense of placing at the New England Institution in Boston such indigent blind persons, as may appear proper subjects for education at such Institution.

Chapter 61.

Resolve requiring the Academies and Seminaries of Learning to make a Return to the Secretary of State, the condition of their funds and for other purposes.

Approved March 11, 1834.

Resolved, That it be the duty of the Treasurer of each Academy and Seminary of Learning (excepting Colleges) to transmit to the Secretary of State in the first week of January next, the name of each Academy of which they are Treasurers, in what County and town they are located, at what time they were incorporated, when they commenced operations, what portion of the time they have since been in operation, the average number of students therein, what funds and property have they, respectively, what grants or aids have they ever received from the State; and from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts respectively; and what donations or grants from other sources, what is the average price of board in the vicinity of each Academy or Seminary, and such other information, as to the general concerns thereof, as such Treasurers respectively may deem important and useful for the Legislature to be made acquainted with.

Resolved, That it shall be the duty of the Secretary of State on or before the first day of July next, to transmit to each Treasurer or to the board of Trustees of each Academy or Seminary of Learning as aforesaid, a copy of this Resolve.